1 Bl

Wilh Us, You'ra Sure

SBI Life Insurance Company Limited
Registration Number: 111 R egulated by IRDAI

PoLICY SBI LIFE —-FLEXI SMART PLUS

DOCUMENT UIN: 111N093V01
(A PARTICIPATING NON LINKED VARIABLE INSURANCE PLAN)

Registered & Corporate Office: SBI Life Insuranae Ctd, “Natraj”, M.V. Road & Western Express
Highway Junction, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 069.

Website:.www.sbilife.co.in| Email:info@sbilife.co.in| CIN: L99999MH2000PLC129113
Toll Free: 1800 22 9090 (Between 9.00 am & 9.00 pm)




© B! Life

INSURANCE
Wiith Uis_ You'ra Sure

Policy Schedule

Your Policy

Welcome to your SBI Life — Flexi Smart Plus policy and thank you for preferring SBI Life
Insurance Company Limited to provide you with insurance solutions. The UIN allotted by
IRDAI for this product is 111N093VO0L1.

The information you have given in your proposal form, personal statement together with any
reports or other documents and declarations form part of this contract of insurance with us.
Your policy document, comprising this policy schedule along with the policy booklet and any
endorsements, is evidence of the contract. You should read these carefully to make sure you
are satisfied. Please keep these in a safe place.

SBI Life — Flexi Smart Plus provides an excellent package of investment-cum- insurance
solution. Your Policy is a participating non linked variable insurance product and you are
entitled to a share of the profits under this policy. Your policy account will be credited with the
premiums paid, net of all applicable charges and withdrawals if any. The minimum bonus rate,
additional bonus rate etc. as and when applicable will also be credited to your policy account,

In return for your premiums we will provide benefits as described in the following pages of the
policy document. The benefits available under this policy are subject to the payment of future
premiums as and when due.

The benefits will be paid to the person(s) entitled as set out in the policy document, on proof to
our satisfaction, of such benefits having become payable and of the title of the persons
claiming the payments.

Please communicate any change in your mailing address or any other communication details
as soon as possible.

If you require further information, please contact us or the Insurance Advisor / facilitator
mentioned below.

Insurance Advisor/Facilitator Details: <<name>> <<code>>
<< mobile number or landline number if mobile not available>>
<< License number: Validity details: >>

Form - 272 Policy Number




© SBI Life

INSURANCE
Wilh Us, You'ra Sure

Identification

1. Policy Number

2. Proposal No.

3. Proposal Date

4. Customer ID

Personal information

5. Name of the life assured

6. Name of proposer / policyholder

9. Gender

] Life Assured Policyholder

7. Date of Birth
Life Assured Policyholder

8. Age at entry
Life Assured Policyholder

10. Mailing Address

11. Telephone Number with STD
Code

12. Mobile Number

13. E-Mail ID of the policyholder

Nomination

14. Name of the Nominee(s)

Relationship with the life
assured

Age

15. Name of the Appointee(s)

Relationship with nominee

Age

Form - 272

Policy Number




© SBI Life

INSURANCE
Wilh Us, You'ra Sure

Important dates

16. Date of commencement of policy
17. Date of commencement of risk
18. Policy anniversary date

19. Premium due dates

20. Date of maturity of policy

Basic policy information

21. Sum Assured Multiplier Factor (SAMF)

22. Premium frequency

23. Installment Premium (Rs.)

24. Basic Sum Assured (Rs.)

25. Option

Policy Benefit

<< Premium
Premium Frequency
Sum Term Paying >> Due Date Date of
Assured of Last .
Benefit (Rs.) (Years) Term Installment Premium Maturity
’ (Years) Premium
(Rs.)

Total Installment
Premium (Rs.)

Applicable rate
of Tax*

*includes Service Tax, Cess, GST (currently only in case of J&K residents) and/ or any other
statutory levy/ duty/ surcharge, as notified by the Central and/or State Government from time to
time as per the provisions of the prevalent tax laws

In the above table, “N.A.” stands for Not Applicable.

Applicable clauses

Form - 272 Policy Number




© B! Life

INSURANCE
Wiith Uis_ You'ra Sure

<< To be printed only when the policyholder is staff member
We will award the following additional allocation to you. >>

Additional Allocation

Year Additional allocation percentage

Signed for and on behalf of SBI Life Insurance Company Limited,

Authorised Signatory

Name

Designation

Date Place

The stamp duty of Rs <<....>> (Rupees...... only) paid by pay order, vide receipt no. <<...... >>
dated << . Government notification Revenue and Forest Department No. Mudrank
..................... >> dated <<.......>>

<< Digital Signature >>
(Signature)

Proper Officer

We request you to read this policy schedule along with the policy booklet. If you find any errors,
please return your policy document for effecting corrections.

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkk End Of POllcy Schedule kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkk

Form - 272 Policy Number




Policy Booklet

Table of Contents

w N

4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

111
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
11.8
12

12.1
12.2
12.3
13

14

14.1
14.2
14.3
14.4
14.5
14.6
14.7

YOUF POICY BOOKIBL ...ttt ettt e et e e e e s bbbt e e e e e s bbb e ee e e e s annbbeaeeaeennnnneees 3
(D] {101 (o] oL T OO PP PP P PR POPPPPTRP 3
F Y o] o1 (=Y =T (o] o TP PP PP U PR OPRTPPPPTTTIO 5
(0] (o = T=T o 1= 1 PP PP PP PPRPPRN 6
Participation in ProfitS @8N0 BONUS ...........iiieeeeaeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ee e e e e e e eeaeeeeaaaaaaaeestasaaaaaaataeaaaaaeaaeeaaaeseaaaaaans 6
(D=L g =TT 1= ] PO ST S OP PP PP TOPPPPPPPPN 6
(= LR 1Y 27T 0= 1 S P SRR ST 7
Partial WItNOIGWAL ... ..ottt e e e eh bbbt e e e e e e bbb be e et e e e s e R bbb e e e e e e e e snnneeeeesanannnes 7
1071 0o = ST PP S OUPPPPPPT S S OUPPPP 7
DiSCONINUANCE OF PrEMIUMIS ...eiiiiiiiiiiiii et eeeeee ettt e e e e ettt e e e e s ab b re e e e e s st bbbeeeaeessassbbee e e e e e s bbb nbeeeeeesnnnes 7
REVIVAL. ...ttt o4 e ekttt e a4 s b e R et e oo 4o bbb ettt e e e e e e b b et e e e e e Rbe e e e e e e e nnrrreeeeas 8
Premiums ... srrsecree e seen e e SE0R 0 e nee e e St na B e e s s emeneseenree fanbenesameneeenenensarenenaans 9
(S (=11 (1] 1 RUSTOURRTTTPURRTRRVOPRRORTTOYY . (UUUUUTI:. . WUUUU. NUSTOD” T RPRR 9
Change iN SUM ASSUIEA ... .ottt ettt e et e te ittt e et eeeeeaaaaaeaaeaeaaaasaaaaaeaaaeaaaaeaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaannsensnnes 9
T ol (== RS =TT o T o 1oy Y I =T o o o OSSP 9
Discontinued Policy Account and Statement Of ACCOUNToce......eiieiiiiiiiiie et e e e e 10
(04 g7: 1o (-1 SRS, Wb, SUUUUURRUIRIIN. R 10
Premium AlIOCALION CRAIGES.......uiiiiiiii it eeeime sttt e e e sttt ee e e e sa e st ee bt e e e e s saee e et aeesaanbeeeeeaaessanbbbaeeeeesessbaennas 10
o] o3 N Lo T IS (= io ] T O P T o L= U TTOPPPP 10
FUND MaNagemMENT CRAIGES ... iiii i itme ettt e et e e et e e e et e e e e eeeeeeeeeeaeeeeaaaaaaaaa e e s nnnnnnnnnnnnnsnnnnsennssnnnsnnnn 10
DISCONLINUANCE CRAIGES ....uviiiiiiiiiiiiite e e+ 4 ekttt ae e s sttt eee e e s st bbbttt aessssbb b bt eeeesasbbbbeeeaessaabsbbeeeeeesssbbeanas 10
Partial WItArawal CRAIGES ........ veeie ettt ettt et e et ee e et e e e e e be e e ente e e e e e neeeeeanbeeaeaaseeeesaneeaann 11
Lo = 11 Y 4 g T T 0 =SSR, 11
New services and reVvisSion Of CRANGES ... ... i e e e e e s eeeeeeean 11
MISCEIIANEOUS CRAIGES ... ettt ettt e ettt e e e s s be e e e e s s aab b b be e e e e e e s st bbbt e e e e e s e aabbbbeeeaeennnsees 11
(O3] 1 1 S PO O PP U PP UPPPPPPPRN 12
D= 11 = O T TP OO P PRSPPI OPPPPPPPI 12
Y= L0 L1y = U o SR 12
10T 0o (= S TP PP PP P PPPPPPT PP 12
LI LT = T R T T P PP PR TOPPPP PP 12
LT o=t = U =T TP T PP PP PR TPUPPPTR 12
TR (oTo] o =T o Lo (RO PP PP PPP R PPP 12
SUICIAE EXCIUSION ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt e ek e e et et e e ekt e e et b et e e san et e e st e e netn e e snn e e ennnees 13
0] oy Y [ - L SRR 13
[\ oT 0911 F=1 1 o] o BT PP PP U TSP UPP T POPPPPPPR 13
F =T o T 00T o | S PP PRRORTPPPPRRN 13
NON—AISCIOSUIE ...t et ettt e oot e e st e ea ket e e sttt e e sa kbt e e e ab b et e e nabe e e ensnn e s amne e e e nnees 13
LCTr: Tor=l =T oo I TP PP PPP PP PP PPPT 13

Form - 272




B |V LTSy r= 1= 0 0 =Y 1 A 0] = Vo TSRS 14
e - V1< Lo B OO PO POV PE TP OPPPPTPPI 14
O B = 1= (0] 44 F= PP P PP O PP PPPRP 14
14.11  EIECIIONIC trANSACTIONS ......itteiiiieee st emmeee et b ettt e e e ettt ee e e e e s st e et e e e e aabbbe e et e e e e aanbbe e e e ee e e aanbbbeeeeeeeannbnneeeeeaane 14
14,12 COMIMUNICALIONS ....eceitieie ittt e ettt e ettt e ettt e e et e e s b et e e st e e ea ket e s aa b et e e mE e e ok e e e e e asbe e e e aab e e e e s ans et e e nbe e e e nsreeesanneeens 14
15 (0] a1 o] =1 | PSP PRPR 14
15.1  GrievancCe redreSSal PrOCEAUIE ... ... et et e et et e oot e e e e e et e e e et e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeaaaanns 15
16 REIEVANT STALULES .....tiiiiiiiit et smmmmi ettt h e e et eab e e e s s e et e st e e e ebe e e e s b et e e bt e e e e e n e e snte e e s enreee s 15
16.1  Governing laws and JUFNISTICION .........iiuiiiii s ieemee ettt e e e s sttt e e e s ssbeeee e e e s bbb ba e e e e s nbeeeeaaeesannnes 15
16.2  Section 41 of the INSUrANCE ACE 1938 ........oiieeeeeee ittt e e er e et e e s e b e e nanees 15
16.3  Section 45 of the INSUrANCE ACE 1938 ........oi i eeeeeiee ittt e e b ar e s ek e s e e e
16.4  Provision 12 (1) of Redressal of Public Grievances Rdleés3

16.5 Provision 13 of Redressal of Public Grievances RUIES, 1O98..........cou it 16
17 1T [ TR PTUVRRROPORTTRRI”  ATUTRURURTOTRTTRT . . 17
F Y 0 0= U= T S TP U PP 1 CORTR TP 18
F Y 0 0= T = | O OO PP URTRR PP 20
Y 0 0= U= 1 T T P T PP RUR PP 22

Form - 272



1 Your Policy Booklet

This is your policy booklet containing the various terms and itiond governing your policy. This policy booklet should be read
in conjunction with the policy schedule.

2 Definitions

These definitions apply throughout your policy document.
The definitions are listed alphabetically. Items mdrkéth Talongside are mentioned in your policy schedule.

Expressions Meanings

1. Age is the age last birthday; i.e. the age in completedyear

2. Age at Entry t is the age last birthday on the date of cemoement of your policy.

3. Allocation Charge or Premium is the charge that will be recovered from your premiupressed as a certajn
Allocation Charge percentage of Premium which would not be allocated to policy account.

4, Allocation Percentage is the percentage of Premiumihidbe allocated to your policy account.

5. Annualised Premium is the total amount of Premium payatdeHolicy Year.

is equal to partial withdrawals, if any, in the last 2 rgeanmediately|
preceding the death of the Life assured if the age dffthassured at death |s
less than 60 years of age
or

all the partial withdrawals made after the life assurattaining the age of 58
years if the age of the life assured at death is equal nwoce than 60 years,
as the case may be..

is thecurrentsum assure for your policy If you have not changed your st
assured then it will be equal to the sum assured origichbsen.

is the person who is so named in the proposal form or subseqcleatiged
by an Endorsement, who has the right to give a valid dischare policy
monies in case of the death of the Policyholder bef@enaturity of the
policy while the Nominee is a Minor.

is the person to whom the rights and beneunder this polic are transferre
by virtue of assignment under Section 38 of the Insurante Ac

is the conventional Birthday. If it is on 2%ebruary, it will be considered as

6. Applicable Partial Withdrawal
(APW)

7. Applicable Sum Assured

8.  Appointee’

9. Assignee

10. Birthday falling on the last day of February.
11. Business Day is our working day.
12. Complete Withdrawal is same as surrender.

13. Date of Commencement of Polity | is the start date of the policy.

14. Date of Commencement of Risk | is the date from which the insurance cover under the poticynences

is the date on which we receive a communication from yquesting for
surrender of the policy or discontinuance of the policyherdate before
15. Date of Discontinuance which you should exercise an option as to whether you wislithdnaw from
the policy or you wish to revive the policy after the isetiaotice of
discontinuance, whichever is earlier.

is the date on which the benefits under the policy terminatepmryef the
Policy Term.

is the date on which the poli benefits are restored at the conclusion ol
revival process.

18. Death Benefit is the amount payable on death of the Life Adsur

is the state of the policy that could arise on account of swererfidhe policy

or non-payment of premium due[s] before the expiry of tree@itinuance

19. Discontinuance Notice Period. If after the lock in period, the policyholdpts to revive the

policy within a period of 2 years, the policy is deemetlto be in a state of

discontinuance.

- is a charge levied when a policy is Discontinued or Surreddere

- is either

20. Discontinuance Charges -a certain percentage of Premium or

-a certain percentage of Policy Account Value as on the @fat
Discontinuance / surrender or

16. Date of Maturity

17. Date of Revival

Form - 272



Expressions Meanings
-a fixed amount, as the case may be
is a notice we will send you within a period of 15 digsn the date of expiry
21 Discontinuance Notice of Grace Period in case we do not receive due PrenNom-receipt of
’ notice of discontinuance shall not be construed as a breacimioéctual
obligations on the part of the Company.
girio d?,llsc;?crg';:zgge Notic is a period of 30 days after you receive the Discontinubluotiee.
. . . is the policy account we set aside and is constituted bydliey accounts of
23.  Discontinued Policy Account discontinued policies after deduction of applicable discontinueinaeges.
24 Endorsement is ¢ change in any of the terms and conditions of the psagreed t@and
) issued by us, in writing.
25.  First Year Premium is the total of premiums due and payalfiest Policy Year.
26.  Eree-look Period is the period during which you have the option to return theyald cancel
) the contract.
27. Fund Management Charges is the deduction made from the Polioy# at a stated percentage
28.  Grace Period - is the period beyond the premium due date during which theypsl
' considered to be in-force.
29.  In-force is the status of the policy when all the due premiums hawve feéd or the
) policy is not in the state of discontinuance.
30. Installment Premiuni is the same as ‘Premium’.
31. Instrument cheque, demand draft, pay order etc.
32. Interim bonus interest rate Is the bonus rate which would be applicable for all pedi@xiting during the
year.
. " is the person in relation to whose life, insurance and bibeefits are
33. Life Assured granted.
34, Limited Premium is the Installment Premium payable over the Premiumningayerm at the
) chosen Premium Frequency.
35.  Lock-in Period is a 5 year period starting from date of commencemeiislofiuring which
) Discontinuance / Surrender Value is not payable.
36. Maturity Benefi is the benefit payable on matur
37. Minimum bonus interest rate interest rate guaranteed for the whole policy term.
is a person who has not completed 18 years o on attainment of 18 yea
38. Minor of age the policy shall automatically vest in the lifeumed and he / she
would become the policyholder.
39. Mortality Charges are the charges recovered for proviifmghsurance cover.
is the person who is named as the Norr in the proposal form ¢
subsequently changed by an Endorsement, as per Section 8dmsurance
40. Nominee' Act, 1938, and who may give a valid discharge to the paofionies in case o
the death of the Life Assured during the term of thecgafi such nomination
is not disputed.
SBI Life Insurance Company Limited or its successors.
41. Our, Us, We' We are regulated by the Insurance Regulatory and Develogxoémtrity
(IRDAI). The registration number allotted by the IRDAMi$1.
is the status of policy, as opted by you in which nthierrpremiums are
42 Paid-u payable and the insurance cover continues with reduced sumedsalled as
’ P Paid-up sum assured. During the paid-up period, mor@lityhe paid-up
SAR), FMC, policy administration charges would be deducted.
is equal tctheapplicablesum assure multiplied by the ratio of total numb:
43. Paid-up Sum Assured of premiums paid to the original number of premiumsapéey as per the term
and conditions of the policy.
44, Participatin mean: that your polic' has a share ithe profits earned under this class
) pating policies and is paid as bonus.
45.  Premium Frequencly Yearly, Half-yearly, Quarterly or Monthly
46. Premium Paying Terrh is the period, in years, over which premiums are payable.
47 Premiumt is the contractual amount payable by the Policyholder, guhi@ term of the
) policy, to secure the benefits under the contract.
48, Policy Administration Charaes is a charge which ideducte at the beginning of each pol montt from the
) y 9 policy account value.
. Policy Account value at any time is the premium paidofieharges and
49. Policy Account Value withdrawals, accumulated with the minimum bonus intestand regular

n

Form - 272



Expressions Meanings
bonus interest rate etc, if any.
is the same date each year during the Policy TerimeaBate of
50.  Policy Anniversar Commencement of Policy.
’ y y If the Date of Commencement of Policy is oi'28 February, the Policy
Anniversary will be taken as the last date of February.
means the polic schedule, policy booklet, endorsements (if aoption
51. Policy Document document (if any), rider documents (if any), other wnittgreements (if any)
mutually agreed by you and us during the time your poéikgs effect.
is the period from the Date of Commencement, to the date tortbe
corresponding date in the following calendar month oilairperiods
52.  Policy Month thereafter beginning from the dates in any calendar montbspanding to
the Date of Commencement.
If the said corresponding date is not available in a calemdnth, then the
last day of the calendar month will be taken for this pepos
. + means, the period commencing with the Datcommenceme of the Polic
53. Policy Term Y . .
and terminating with the Date of maturity.
54 Policy Year is the period between two consecutive Policy Anniversattiés period
) y includes the first day and excludes the next policy annivwedsay.
is the owner of the policy and is referred to as the propnshe proposal
55. Policyholder’ form. The Policyholder need not necessarily be the same pesdbe Life
Assured.
A non-zero positive addition may be added at the end of mality year
56. Residual addition starting from the 5th policy year as per IRDAI (Linkedurence Products)
Regulations, 2013.
non-zero positive regular bonus interest rate declared anthef each
57. Regular Bonus rate financial year based on the surplus arising upon the statvabrgtion of
assets and liabilities.
58. Regular Premium is the Installment Premium payable over the Premium Payny at the
chosen Premium Frequency.
is the process of restoring the benefits under the poliéghware otherwise
59. Revival not available due to non-payment of premiums on due da¢ssjting in the
discontinuance of the policy.
60. Revival Period is a period of two years from the date aodisBnuance.
61. Sum Assured Multiplier Factor is the multiple applied on the Annualized Premium to arrive@Sum
(SAMF) T Assured.
62 sum Assured .the guaranteed amount payable under the Policy, upon the happening o
insured events.
63. Surrender is the voluntary termination of the contract byrileyholder.
64 Surrender Value is the amount of benefit payable to the Policyholder upon reépres
Surrender of the policy.
65. Survival Benefit is the benefit that depends on survival of tfeeAssured.
66. Termf is same as “Policy Term”.
67.  Terminal bonus. interest rate Intere;t credited to policy account, if any, at ihgetof exit on account of
maturity, death or surrender.
. is the process of assessment of risk on a given lifelaciding whether a
68. Underwriting . . : )
particular life can be insured and if so on what terms.
69. You' is the person named as the Policyholder.
3 Abbreviations
Abbreviation Stands for
APW Applicable Partial Withdrawal
ECS Electronic Clearance System
FMC Fund Management Charges
PAV Policy Account Value
IRDAI Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India
Rs. Indian Rupees

Form - 272




Abbreviation Stands for

SAMF Sum Assured Multiplier Factor

SAR Sum-at-risk

UIN Unique Identification Number (allotted by IRDAI ftiis product)

These abbreviations bear the meanings assigned to them elsewther@olicy Booklet.

4  Policy Benefits

Policy benefits contain the following:

4.1 Participation in Profits and Bonus
4.1.1 Your Policy gets a share of the profits emerging from‘panticipating insurance business’ in the form of Minimu
Guaranteed Bonus interest rate, Regular Bonus interesteatdual additions and Terminal Bonus interest,yf an
4.1.2 The Bonus Interest Rates will be expressed in terms oéptxge rates and will apply on the Policy Account Value
4.1.3 A minimum bonus interest rate of 1.00% p.a. is guaranteethéowhole term of the policy. It will apply on the
Policy Account Value every day on a pro-rated basis andhedliue at the end of every financial year.
4.1.4 Non-zero positive Regular bonus interest rate will be detlatehe end of each financial year. It will apply on the
Policy Account Value every day on a pro-rated basis arlchecrue at the end of every financial year.
4.1.5 We will declare an interim bonus interest rate at thgirmeng of each financial year which will be credited taiyo
policy account in case of termination of the policy durimg financial year.
4,1.6 We may also declare a non-zero positive residual addifiany at the end of each policy year starting from the 5
policy year. This would accrue at the end of every poliaar starting from the5policy year.
4.1.7 Regular Bonus interest rate once declared by us becomestpesl and is attached to your Policy.

4.1.8 We may also pay the Terminal Bonus interest, if anyedbam our experience at the time of settlement of death

claim or at the time of payment of surrender value thatime of settlement of maturity claim as the aasg be. This will
be credited to the Policy Account Value at the pofrguch occurrence.
4.1.9 Accrual would mean that the interest would be crediethe relevant point in time and then will form a parthe
opening balance of the Policy Account Value for the nexiesponding period.
4.1.10 All the above Bonus interest rates and Additions will arismftibe surplus arising upon the Statutory Valuation of
assets and liabilities.

4.2 Non- zero positive Residual Additions
4.2.1 We will test your policy at the end of thé' policy year and every policy year thereafter for eligipilf this
addition.
4.2.2 The difference between the Gross Investment Yield at theoktite policy year, less the reduction in yield at the

end of the corresponding duration as per Regulation 3feofRDAI Linked Insurance Products Regulation 2013’ and the

‘actual net yield earned in the your Policy Account ignoringtadity charges, morbidity charges, service taxes, &t the
end of the policy year’.
4.2.3 The yields will be the money weighted accounting rate tofme

4.3 Death Benefit
In case of death of the life assured, the death beneffibevBubject to the following:

4.3.1 For Gold Option:
4.3.1.1 In case the death intimation is received while the polidgy-ferce, we will pay the highest of the following:
4.3.1.1.%¥our Policy Account Value as on the date of death intiomator
4.3.1.1.2Applicable Sum Assured less Applicable Partial WithdiaWaPW), or
4.3.1.1.305% of the total basic premiums paid till date of intioraof death
4.3.1.2 In case of death of the life assured while policy is id{pg status, we will pay the highest of the following:
4.3.1.2.2¥our Policy Account Value as on the date of death intiomator
4.3.1.2.2Paid-up Sum Assured less Applicable Partial Withdra(&isN)
4.3.1.3 In case death intimation is received after the Dat@istontinuance,
4.3.1.3.1f death has occurred on or before the Date of Discontinyarewiill pay:
4.3.1.3.1.1 Same death benefit as stated in 4.3.1.1
4.3.1.3.2f death has occurred after the Date of Discontinuanceyilvpay:
4.3.1.3.2.1 Accumulated Policy Account Value of your Discontinued &okccount at the time
of intimation of claim to the company

4.3.2 For Platinum Option:
4.3.2.1 Incase the death intimation is received while the patidg-force, we will pay the higher of the following:
4.3.2.1.1Applicable Sum Assured plus your Policy Account Value athendate of death intimation,
or

Form - 272



4.3.2.1.2 105% of the total basic Premiums paid till date of intioma of death
4.3.2.2 In case of death of the life assured while policy is iid{gp status, we will pay you:
4.3.2.2.¥our Policy Account Value plus Paid-up Sum Assured
4.3.2.3 In case death intimation is received after the Daf@iséontinuance,
4.3.2.3.1f death has occurred on or before the Date of Discontinyarewiill pay:
4.3.2.3.1.1 Same death benefit as stated in 4.3.2.1
4.3.2.3.2f death has occurred after the Date of Discontinuanceyilvpay:
4.3.2.3.2.1 Accumulated Policy Account Value of your Discontinued &okccount at the time
of intimation of claim to the company

4.4 Maturity Benefit
4.4.1  On survival till maturity, we will pay your Policy Aount Value calculated on the maturity date as a lump sum, if
you have paid all the premiums till the Date of Maturity.
4.4.2 Terminal bonus, if any, will also be paid.

4.5 Partial Withdrawal
You can withdraw your Policy Account Value partially dgrithe policy term. Such withdrawals will be subject to &lthe
following:
4.5.1 You can withdraw from the 6th Policy Year.
4.5.2  We will allow maximum three partial withdrawals in gp&licy year of which first will be free.
4.5.3 You cannot carry forward unused partial withdrawalsubsequent Policy Years
4.5.4 We will charge of Rs. 100 per withdrawal except for aee fpartial withdrawal per year.
455 We will deduct the partial withdrawal charges from theiphwithdrawal amount.
4.5.6  During entire Policy Term, we will allow,
4.5.6.1 ten partial withdrawals if your Policy Term is 10 y&ar below
4.5.6.2 fifteen partial withdrawals if your Policy Term is 11 yeand above
4.5.7 You can withdraw
45.7.1 a minimum amount of Rs. 2,000.
4.5.7.2 in multiples of Rs. 1,000.
4.5.7.3 a maximum amount of withdrawal will be the Sum of all aedr bonuses at the time of withdrawal less the
amount of withdrawals already made.
4.5.8 We will consider the date of receipt of your partial withdal request for the applicability of the above terms, as
appropriate.
4.5.9 Partial withdrawals are not allowed for Paid-up pebc

4.6 Surrender
You may surrender your policy during the term of the policy. SucteBders will be subject to all of the following:

Your Policy will have a five year lock-in Period.

4.6.1 In case we receive your Surrender request on or bdferexpiry of the Lock-in Period,
4.6.1.1 We will transfer your Policy Account to discontinued polémcount after deducting discontinuance charges.
4.6.1.2 We will pay you the Surrender Value on the first Busiri2syg after expiry of the Lock-in Period
4.6.1.3 Surrender Value is the value of your Discontinued Pdlcgount.

4.6.2 In case we receive your Surrender request after theyeofithe Lock-in Period,
4.6.2.1 We will pay you the Surrender Value immediately
4.6.2.2 Surrender Value is your Policy Account Value.

4.6.3 All the rights and benefits under the policy will autoroally come to an end.

4.6.4 On receipt of your request for surrender, the risk covat abhtomatically terminate.

5 Discontinuance of premiums

5.1 If you have not paid any premium due within the Graceoderive will send you the Discontinuance Notice within 1§sda
from the expiry of Grace Period. Non-receipt of the notioerever, will not be construed as a breach of any ootk
obligation on our part.

5.2 In the notice we would state that you are entitled tocésemone of the following options upon discontinuation of the policy

5.2.1 Optto Revive the policy within 2 years; OR

5.2.2 Complete Withdrawal from the policy.

You would have the following option in addition to the abopéons if the discontinuance is after the lock-in period

5.2.3 Convert the policy to paid-up status
5.3 You should choose your option within a period of 30 days ttwerdate of receipt of notice, during this period thediger
would continue.
5.4 Your Policy Account Value will continue to be invested tilettime we receive your option or till the expiry of the
discontinuance notice period, if we do not receive ygiion ,whichever is earlier.

Form - 272



5.5

During this period the policy will be deemed to be in-bowith risk cover and all charges i.e. Mortality chardeeC,

policy administration charges would continue to be deducted.

5.6

5.7

5.8

If you exercise the option to revive the policy with@vival period then:
5.6.1 If premium is discontinued during first five policy yeattsgn:
5.6.1.1 Your Policy Account Value as on that date will be credidiscontinued Policy Account net of relevant
discontinuance charge. Policies in discontinued policy acawilintot participate in profits.
5.6.1.2 If you revive the policy within 2 years time then revival gedure as stated in Chapter 6 — “Revival” would be
applicable.
5.6.1.3 If you do not revive within the revival period then thecdistinuance fund value as on the end of revival period
or the first business day of 6th policy year, whichevelaisr, would be paid and the contract would be
terminated. However, if the date of maturity falls during thvival period, then the discontinuance account
value would be paid on that date
5.6.2 If premium is discontinued after first 5 policy yearen:
5.6.2.1 Your policy will be in-force during the revival periodttvrisk cover as per terms and conditions of the policy.
Mortality charges, FMC, policy administration charges wiadntinue to be deducted.
5.6.2.2 If you revive the policy, then the revival procedurestaed in Chapter 6 — “Revival” would be applicable.
5.6.2.3 If you do not revive within revival period, then the polimgcount value as on the end of revival period or the
date of maturity, whichever is earlier, would be paid the contract would be terminated.
If you opt to completely withdraw from the policy during thetice period or do not exercise any of the options during
notice period, then:

5.7.1 If premium is discontinued during first five policy years:
5.7.1.1 Your Policy account Value as on that date will be creditediscontinued Policy Account net of relevant
discontinuance charge.
5.7.1.2 The fund value of the discontinuance policy fund as on theWwsting day of 6th policy year will be paid.
5.7.1.3 If life assured dies before the payment of discontinueitya®ialue then the same is paid to the beneficiary
immediately.

5.7.2 If premium is discontinued after first 5 policy years:
5.7.2.1 Policy Account Value as on that date will be paid to yomediately.

Paid-up
5.8.1 Paid-up option is available in case of discontinuance of paftey the lock-in-period.
5.8.2 In case, you opt to convert your policy to paid-up, theddeer would continue with a reduced sum assured called
as Paid-up sum assured.
5.8.3 The Paid Up policy will continue to participate in prefand will be eligible to receive the bonus interesgaft
any.
5.8.4 The paid-up sum assured would be equal to the sum assurtgalietliby the ratio of total number of premiums paid
to the original number of premiums payable as per thestard conditions of the policy.
5.8.5 During the period in which the policy remains paid-up, aldst (on the paid-up SAR), FMC, policy administration
charges would be deducted.
5.8.6 If the policy is discontinued after the first five policyays and is in a paid up state or is in the revivalgger@nd the
policy account value at any time falls below one annuainm, the policy will be terminated and the policy actotalue
available then would be paid to the policyholder.

On payment of benefit applicable under this section, allsightl benefits under the policy will automatically comart@nd.

6 Revival

6.1
6.2

6.4
6.5

6.6
6.7

6.8

You should write to us on your decision to revive thegyalluring the Revival Period.
You are required to pay all the due premiums.
You have to submit Good Health Declaration and satisfy athéerwriting requirements, if any.
We may accept or reject your revival request. We withim you the same.
The revival is effective only from the date of acceptaofcgour request for revival provided you have paid threas of
premiums in full and complied with all the requirementshef revival.
You cannot revive after the expiry of the Revival Period.
If premium is discontinued during first five policy years
6.7.1 If you opt to revive the policy within the revival periotieh the Discontinued Policy Account will be transferred to
policy account and the discontinuance charge, previously deduatatfi be added back to this policy account.
6.7.2  We will automatically shift the resultant fund to your pglaccount value.
6.7.3 We will deduct the unpaid policy administration charges and iprenallocation charges for the period, starting
from the date of first unpaid premium.
If premium is discontinued after first five policy years

Form - 272



6.8.1 We will invest due premiums paid by you, net of charges.
6.8.2  We will deduct the unpaid premium allocation charges ferpériod, starting from the date of first unpaid premium

6.9 We shall deduct mortality charges from the date divedwf the policy.
6.10You will bear the cost of medical examination, if any, scbfe a maximum of Rs. 3,000.

7 Premiums

7.1

Premium
7.1.1 You are required to pay the Premiums in full always orPtfleamium due dates.
7.1.2  You are required to pay unpaid Premiums, if any, on or befgey of Discontinuance Notice Period.
7.1.3 You are required to pay the Premiums even if you do neived®remium notice or any other communication from
us.
7.1.4 If we receive any premium in advance, the same wilalbocated on the premium due date. We will not pay any
interest on the premium received in advance.
7.1.5 You will be liable to pay all applicable taxes as levigtthe Government and other Statutory Authorities fronetim
to time.
7.1.6 If we receive any amount in excess of the requirechiia, we will refund the excess.
7.1.7 If we receive any amount less than the Required Prepvimwill not process till you pay the deficit. We withtrbe
liable to pay any interest on this amount.
7.1.8 You can change the premium frequency, at any policyvarsary.
7.1.9 The change in premium frequency shall be allowed, only ifitk&lment premium after the change meets the
minimum premium prescribed for that frequency.

8 Change in Sum Assured

8.1

8.2

8.3

You can change your Sum Assured, subject to all of fiening:
8.1.1 You can change your Sum Assured only by changing SAMF.
8.1.2 You can request for change in Sum Assured only fromth@oBcy year onwards..
8.1.3 You can request for change in Sum Assured to effect oy Rolicy Anniversary date.
8.1.4 You are required to apply in writing two months in advancé¢hefPolicy Anniversary from which you wish to
change the Sum Assured.
8.1.5 You can change the Sum Assured only if your policy i®ine.
8.1.6  We will allow change in Sum Assured as per the product liagigsoved by the IRDAI.
8.1.7 We will deduct the mortality charges prospectively asngev Sum Assured.
8.1.8 Your Regular Premium will not change as a result of chan§eiim Assured

Increase in Sum Assured through change in SAMF

8.2.1 Life assured should be less than 50 years of age atatheof increase in Sum Assured.

8.2.2  We may call for medical requirements as per our priegailnderwriting norms. We will allow the increase ims
Assured subject to underwriting approval.

8.2.3 We will communicate our decision in writing.

8.2.4 You are required to bear the cost of medical examinatiort#ned tests, if any subject to maximun®go8,000

8.2.5 You cannot increase your Sum Assured if you have alreadgakesd it.

Decrease in Sum Assured through change in SAMF:
8.3.1 We allow the decrease in Sum Assured without any restmicth Age
8.3.2  We will communicate our decision in writing.

9 Increase in Policy Term

9.1

You can choose to increase the policy term, subject tf ik following:

9.1.1 You can request for increase in Policy Term only fréhpélicy year.

9.1.2 You can request for increase in Policy Term to effety from Policy Anniversary date.

9.1.3 You can request for increase in Policy Term only if yoalicy is in-force.

9.1.4 You are required to apply in writing two months in advancéhef Policy Anniversary from which you wish to
increase the Policy Term.

9.1.5 You can avail this option only once during the entire pdiyn.

Form - 272



9.1.6 Anincrease in Policy Term will lead to increase iefium Paying Term.
9.1.7 We will allow increase in Policy Term as per the prodncits approved by the IRDAI.

10 Discontinued Policy Account and Statement of Account

10.1 Discontinued Policy Account
10.1.1 This fund is built to invest the amounts after deductionapplicable Discontinuance Charges, from policies
Discontinued or Surrendered during the Lock-in Period in the Coygaportfolio and to provide the
Discontinuance Value or Surrender Value as applicable, todlieyRolders at end of the Lock-in Period or at the
end of the revival period whichever is later.
10.1.2 The objective of the fund is to achieve relatively leslatile investment return mainly through debt instrumemis
liquid assets and also accumulation of income through investmégréd income securities and liquid assets.
10.1.3 This is a segregated fund of the Company and created asecefyithe IRDAI.
10.1.4 We do not offer you this fund as an investment option.
10.1.5 We provide a minimum investment return guarantee equal to 4%urpeim or as prescribed in the prevailing
regulation, on this fund.
10.1.6 The income earned on this fund will be apportioned to this &mdwill be entirely available to you, as applicable.
10.2 We will send on yearly basis a statement of accouningjivarious details pertaining to your policy, e.g. totanpium paid

by you, status of policy, total Policy Account Value .etc

11 Charges

11.1 Premium Allocation Charges

11.1.1 We will recover premium Allocation Charges as a percent@gemium as per the following table:
Policy Year Premium Allocation Charge
(% of premium)
1 9.00%
2-4 6.5(%
5 6.00%
6 onwards 5.00%

11.2 Policy Administration Charges
11.2.1 We will deduct policy administration charge equal to Rs #0npenth in the first policy year and Rs 50 per month
from the second year onwards. The policy administratieegehwill increase each year @ 3.00% p.a..
11.2.2 We will recover policy administration charges from théqyoaccount on the®lbusiness day of every policy month.
11.2.3 The policy administration charge would be subject to a caps@0R per month. However, revision of charges
would be subject to IRDAI's prior approval

11.3 Fund Management Charges
11.3.1 We will recover Fund Management Charges (FMC) daily oroaated basis.
11.3.2 The annual FMC on the policy account is 0.75% p.a. and for seertdinued policy account FMC is 0.50% p.a.

11.4 Discontinuance Charges
11.4.1 We will recover Discontinuance Charges from the Policgount Value.
11.4.2 The Discontinuance Charges will be as per the followae:

Year of Discontinuance Discontinuance Charges

1 Lower of 6% x (Annualised Premium or Policy
Account Value) subject to maximum of Rs. 6,000

5 Lower of 4% x (Annualised Premit or Policy
Account Value) subject to maximum of Rs. 5,000

3 Lower of 3% x (Annualised Premium or Policy
Account Value)subject to maximum of Rs.4,000

4 Lower of 2% x (Annualised Premit or Policy
Account Value) subject to maximum of Rs.2,000

5 onwards Nil

Form - 272



11.4.3 The year of Discontinuance is the Policy Year in whithDate of Discontinuance falls.

11.5 Partial Withdrawal Charges
11.5.1 We will charge Rs.100 for the second partial withdrawadny Policy Year.
11.5.2 We will recover the charges from the withdrawal amoufbrigepayment.

11.6 Mortality Charges
11.6.1 We will calculate Mortality Charges based on the AgthefLife Assured.
11.6.2 We will charge the same on the first Business Day ofyepelicy month from the policy account.
11.6.3 Monthly Mortality Charges = Sum-at-risk x ( Annual Mortgl€harge per unit SAR / 12 )
11.6.4 The Annual Mortality Charge will be as per the following table

Annual Mortality Charge per Rs. 1000 Sum Assured

Age Charges | Age Charges | Age Charges
18 0.99 36 1.68 54 9.09
19 1.04 37 1.80 55 9.86
20 1.08 38 1.93 56 10.66
21 1.12 39 2.08 57 11.50
22 1.14 40 2.26 58 12.39
23 1.16 41 2.46 59 13.35
24 1.17 42 2.69 60 14.38
25 1.19 43 2.97 61 15.51
26 1.20 44 3.28 62 16.75
27 121 45 3.64 63 18.11
28 1.23 46 4.06 64 19.62
29 1.25 47 4.53 65 21.28
30 1.28 48 5.06

31 1.32 49 5.63

32 1.37 50 6.26

33 1.43 51 6.92

34 1.50 52 7.62

35 1.58 53 8.34

11.6.5 Sum-at-risk for in-force policies is the higher of tkéidwing two amounts:
11.6.5.1 Gold Option: Higher of [Applicable Sum Assured less applicBalgial Withdrawal Or 105% of the total basic
premiums paid till date] less your Policy Account Walas on the date of calculation
11.6.5.2 Platinum option: Higher of [Applicable Sum Assured plus y®alicy Account Value as on the date of
calculation Or 105% of the total basic premiums paidititie] less your Policy Account Value as on the date of
calculation.
11.6.6 Sum-at-risk for paid-up policies are as follows:
11.6.6.1 Gold Option: Paid-up Sum Assured less applicable Partitidiawal minus the Policy Account Value as on
that date.
11.6.6.2 Platinum Option: Paid-up Sum Assured.
11.6.7 Sum-at-Risk for Gold Option for the first month of thelicy will be Sum Assured less'investible premium
received, i.e. premium received net of allocation charge
11.6.8 Sum-at-Risk for Platinum Option for the first month loé policy will be Sum Assured.
11.6.9 In the event the Sum at Risk is negative on the datelcfilating mortality charges, no mortality charge will be
deducted on that date. However, in such event, thereeviiblrefund of mortality charges.

11.7 New services and revision of charges
11.7.1 We may change any of the charges, except for premiumatibacand mortality charges, subject to prior approval
by the IRDAI.
11.7.2 We may introduce new services and the corresponding charges, solajpptoval by the IRDAI.
11.7.3 We will notify the new services, charges and changmharges for existing services through our website.

11.8 Miscellaneous Charges
We will charge Rs. 100 per statement for additional or dafdicopy of fund statement from your Policy Account Value.

Form - 272



12 Claims

12.1 Death claim
12.1.1 The Policyholder, Nominee or the legal heir should intintlaéedeath of the Life Assured in writing, stating aiste
the policy number, cause of death and date of death.
12.1.2 We will require the following documents:
- Original policy document
- Original death certificate from municipal / local authessti
- Claimant’s statement and claim forms in prescribed &bsm
- Any other documents including post-mortem report, first miztion report where applicable
12.1.3 Claim under the policy should be filed with us within 90 daydaié of death. However, without prejudice, in case
of delay in intimation or submission of claim documents beyondttpalated period in the policy document or
in the Statutes, We, at our sole discretion, may condone slahatel examine the admissibility or otherwise
of the claim, if such delay is proved to be for reasonsieyhe control of the nominee/claimant.
12.1.4 If the policy is assigned, we will pay the claim to thesignee.
12.1.5 If the policy is not assigned, and
12.1.5.1 you are the Life Assured, we will pay
12.1.5.1.1 the Nominee, if the Nominee is not a Minor
12.1.5.1.2 the Appointee, if the Nominee is a Minor
12.1.5.1.3 your legal heir, if nomination is not valid
12.1.5.2 you are not the Life Assured, we will pay you or yowaleheir

12.2 Maturity Claim
12.2.1 You are required to submit the original policy documenttaedlischarge form to any of our offices.
12.2.2 If the policy is assigned, we will pay the claim to thesignee.
12.2.3 If the policy is not assigned, we will pay the claim twmy

12.3 Surrender
12.3.1 We will require the original policy document and discharge form
12.3.2 If the policy is assigned, we will pay the Surrendelugao the Assignee.
12.3.3 If the policy is not assigned, we will pay the Surrenddu¥ao
12.3.3.1 you
12.3.3.2 your legal heir, in case of death of Policyholder subsetpoeSurrender request but before payment.

13 Termination

13.1 Termination of cover under the Policy

All the covers under the Policy will end on the earl@fsthe following:
13.1.1 Date of Discontinuance of policy if it is during fifste years of the policy
13.1.2 The end of notice period of Discontinuation if we do not rexzaivy reply from you.
13.1.3 The date on which your policy terminates.

13.2 Termination of your policy
Your policy will terminate on the earliest of the following:
13.2.1 The date of payment of death benefit.
13.2.2 The date of payment of Maturity benefit.
13.2.3 The date of payment of Surrender Value.
13.2.4 If the policy is discontinued after the first five policyaye and is in a paid up state or is in the revivalgge@nd the
policy account value at any time falls below one annuehprm

14 General Terms

14.1 Free-look Period
14.1.1 If you have purchased the policy through distance marketing chaonehave 30 days from the date of the receipt
of this policy document to review its terms and conditidhyou are not satisfied, you can return the policy
stating the reasons for objection.
14.1.2 If you have purchased the policy through a channel other thamciésimarketing, you have 15 days from the date of
the receipt of this policy document to review its terms @ntitions. If you are not satisfied, you can return the
policy stating the reasons for objection.

Form - 272



14.1.3 We shall refund you the premium paid by you after deductengs duty, cost of medical expenses incurred in that
connection and Mortality charges proportionate to the perifed dssured was covered along with the
proportionate service tax.

14.1.4 You cannot revive or restore your policy once you hauametd your policy.

14.2 Suicide exclusion
14.2.1 If the Life Assured, sane or insane, commits suicidéhivibne year, we will not pay the death benefit.
14.2.2 We will calculate one year from the Date of CommencérgRisk or Date of Revival
14.2.3 We will pay your Policy Account Value as on the date tifmation of death and the contract would cease.
14.2.4 Any charges recovered subsequent to the date of deathbghphid back to the nominee along with the death
benefit.

14.3 Policy loan
Your policy will not be eligible for any loans.
14.4 Nomination

14.4.1 If you are the policyholder and the life insurance cover igaam own life, you may, when affecting the policy or at
any time before the policy matures for payment, nominategm or persons to whom the money secured by the
policy shall be paid in the event of the death of the Bfueed.

14.4.2 If the nominee is a minor, you may appoint a person, competeonhtmct, as an appointee in the manner laid down
by us, to receive the money secured by the policy irteat of death of the life assured during the minority of
the nominee.

14.4.3 You may cancel or change the existing nomination.

14.4.4 An assignment or transfer of your policy under secB®mf the Insurance Act, 1938, as amended from time to time,
shall cancel the nomination except under certain circumsance

14.4.5 Your nomination should be registered in our records so aske inbinding on us.

14.4.6 For complete details about the nomination, please ref8e¢tion 39 of the Insurance Act, 1938, as amended from
time to time.

[A leaflet containing the simplified version of the provissoof Section 38 & Section 39 is enclosed as Annexure — |
& Il, respectively for reference.]

14.5 Assignment
14.5.1 You may assign the policy subject to the provisions ofi@@88 of the Insurance Act, 1938, as amended froma ti
to time.

14.5.2 We may decline to act upon any endorsement or deed of assigifinve have sufficient reasons and we will let you
know in writing the reasons for such refusal .

14.5.3 You may refer a claim to the Insurance Regulatory anceement Authority of India within 30 days of receipt of
our communication intimating you about our declining to adrithe transfer or assignment of your policy.

14.5.4 You may assign your policy wholly or in part.

14.5.5 You may assign your policy either absolutely or caonddlly, and at any point of time there can be only one
assignment under your policy.

14.5.6 The assignment or reassignment of your policy should be registéth us so as to make it binding on us .

14.5.7 For complete details about the Assignment or transfémeopolicy, please refer to Section 38 of the Insuraute
1938, as amended from time to time.
[A leaflet containing the simplified version of the provisioofs Section 38 is enclosed as Annexure — | for
reference].

14.6 Non-disclosure

14.6.1 We have issued your policy based on your statements in your ptdpog, personal statement, medical reports and
any other documents that are submitted to us.

14.6.2 If we find that any of this information is inaccuratefalse or you have withheld any material information,nocase
of fraud, we will have a right to repudiate all the claionder your policy and / or cancel your policy as appleabl
subject to the provisions of section 45 of the Insurdwte1938 as amended from time to time and no benefit under
the policy is payable..

14.6.3 If we repudiate the claim under your policy / and or cancel youeyoh the grounds of fraud, we would forfeit the
premiums received under your policy and we shall not eimieatey claim under your policy.

14.6.4 If we repudiate death claim / and or cancel your policyrongrounds other than fraud, we may pay such amounts
as are payable under the policy subject to the provisionsaifo® 45 of the Insurance Act 1938, as amended from
time to time.

[A leaflet containing the simplified version of the provissoof Section 45 is enclosed in Annexure — Il for
reference.]

14.7 Grace Period
14.7.1 You can pay your Premiums within a Grace Period of 30 dieys the due dates, for yearly, half-yearly and
quarterly premium frequencies.

Form - 272



14.7.2 You have a Grace Period of 15 days for monthly premieouiency
14.7.3 The cover under the Policy will be available in full cgrithe Grace Period.

14.8 Misstatement of age
If we find that the correct age of the Life Assured idedént from that mentioned in the proposal form, we whiiéck the
eligibility for the life cover, as on the Date of Commement of Policy.
14.8.1 If eligible,
14.8.1.1 If the correct age is found to be higher, we will recoverdifference in Mortality Charges along with interest
from your Policy Account Value.
14.8.1.2 If the correct age is found to be lower and
14.8.1.2.1 SAMF is required to be increased to the minimum leveégaired under this policy, then
14.8.1.2.1.1 We will recover the difference in Mortality Charges agesult of increase in
SAMF along with interest from your Policy Account Velu
14.8.1.2.1.2 Further, we will credit the difference in the Mortali@harges, if any, to your
Policy Account Value as a result of lower age
14.8.1.2.2 SAMF is not required to be increased to the minimwmellas required under this policy
14.8.1.2.2.1 We will credit the difference in Mortality Charges,aifly, to your Policy Account
Value.
14.8.1.3 We will terminate your policy, if your Policy Account Valignot sufficient to cover the difference in charges
and applicable interest.
14.8.2 If not eligible,
14.8.2.1 We will terminate your policy.
14.8.2.2 We will pay you the Policy Account Value as on theedsit decision after deducting applicable Discontinuance
Charges and difference in the Mortality Charges along widrest.
14.9 Taxation
14.9.1 You are liable to pay the Service Tax/Cess/GST andipiotiver statutory levy/duty/ surcharge, at the
rate notified by the State Government or Central Governwieimdia from time to time, as per the applicable
tax laws on all the applicable charges as per the préelattre.

14.9.2 You are eligible for Income Tax benefits/lexemptions astlpe applicable income tax laws in India,
which are subject to change from time to time. You mayt vigir website for further details:
http://www.sbilife.co.in/sbilife/content/21_3672#5. Pleasasult your tax advisor for details.

14.10 Date formats
Unless otherwise stated, all dates described and used inlitye $chedule are in dd/mm/yyyy formats.

14.11 Electronic transactions
We shall accept Premiums and pay benefits through any approved imolliding electronic transfers.

14.12 Communications

14.12.1We will communicate to you in writing and deliver therespondence by hand, post, facsimile, e-mail or any othe
approved mode.

14.12.2We will send correspondence to the mailing address you piaxeded in the proposal form or to the changed
address.

14.12.3You should also communicate in writing and deliver the correspordgnhand, post, facsimile, e-mail or any other
approved mode.

14.12.4 Your correspondence can be addressed to any of SBI Life bréficds @r to its Central Processing Centre at the
address below:

SBI Life Insurance Company Limited,
Central Processing Centre,

7th Level (D Wing) & 8th Level,
Seawoods Grand Central

Tower 2, Plot No R-1,Sector-40,
Seawoods, Nerul Node, Dist. Thane,
Navi Mumbai-400 706

Telephone No : + 91 - 022 - 6645 6241

FAX No. : + 91 - 022 — 6645 6655
E-mail: info@sbilife.co.in

14.12.51t is important that you keep us informed of your chahgeédress and any other communication details.

15 Complaints

Form - 272



15.1 Grievance redressal procedure

15.1.1 If you have any query, complaint or grievance, you may appraay of our offices.

15.1.2 You can also call us on our toll-free number: 1800 22 §8a.m. to 9 p.m.).

15.1.3 If you are not satisfied with our decision or have not receaugy response within 10 business days, you may write

to us at:

Head — Client Relationship,

SBI Life Insurance Company Limited
Central Processing Centre,

7th Level (D Wing) & 8th Level,
Seawoods Grand Central

Tower 2, Plot No R-1,Sector-40,
Seawoods, Nerul Node, Dist. Thane,
Navi Mumbai-400 706.

Telephone No.: +91 - 22 — 6645 6241
Fax No.: +91 - 22 — 6645 6655
E-mail Id: info@sbilife.co.in

15.1.4 In case you are not satisfied with our decision and theeipertains to provision 12 (1) of the Redressal of Public
Grievances Rules, 1998, you may approach the Insurance ddmhn. You can make the complaint to the
Ombudsman as per provision 13 of the said rules. The relgvawisions have been mentioned in the section
“Relevant Statutes”.

15.1.5 In case the complaint is not fully attended by us withirda$s of lodging the complaint through our Grievance
Redressal Mechanism; you may escalate the complaifRD&\ll through the Integrated Grievance Management
System (IGMS) websitehttp://www.igms.irda.gov.inor contact IRDAI Grievance Call Centre on toll-free
number : 155255/ 1800 4254 732

15.1.6 The address of the Insurance Ombudsman and the RedreBsdiliof Grievances Rules, 1998, are, available on the

website of IRDAI, http://www.irda.gov.in and in our wetesihttp://www. sbilife.co.in. The address of the
ombudsman at Mumbai is:
Office of the Insurance Ombudsman (Maharashtra and Goa)
3 Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe,
S.V. Road, Santa Cruz (W),
Mumbai — 400 054.
Telephone No.: +91 —22 — 2610 6928
Fax No. : +91 — 22 — 2610 6052
E-mail: ombudsmanmumbai@gmail.com
15.1.7 We have also enclosed a list of addresses of insurance sméod

16 Relevant Statutes

16.1 Governing laws and jurisdiction
This is subject to prevailing Indian Laws. Any dispute tihay arise in connection with this shall be subjech&jtirisdiction of
the competent Courts of Mumbai.

16.2 Section 41 of the Insurance Act 1938, as amended frdime to time
(1) No person shall allow or offer to allow, either directlyindirectly, as an inducement to any person to take omrenme

)

continue an insurance in respect of any kind of riskirgdb lives or property in India, any rebate of the lghwr part of the
commission payable or any rebaikthe premium shown on the policy, nor shall any perséing out or renewing or
continuing a policy accept any rebate, except such relsateay be allowed in accordance with the published prospsause
tables of the insurer:

Provided that acceptance by an insurance agent of commission in d¢immedth a policy of life insurance taken out by
himself on his own life shall not be deemed to be acceptargeatfate of premium within the meaning of this sub-section i
at the time of such acceptance the insurance agenfiesatise prescribed conditions establishing that he lisra fide
insurance agent employed by the insurer.

Any person making default in complying with the prawis of this section shall be liable for penalty whictyraatend to
ten lakh rupees.

16.3 Section 45 of the Insurance Act 1938, as amended frdime to time

[A leaflet containing the simplified version of the prawiss of Section 45 is enclosed in Annexure — ll| for refiee]

16.4 Provision 12 (1) of Redressal of Public Grievances Rules, %9
The Ombudsman may receive and consider

@)

Complaints under Rule 13

Form - 272



(b)
(©)
(d)
(e)
V)

Any partial or total repudiation of claims by an insurer

Any dispute in regard to premium paid or payable in teritseopolicy

Any dispute on the legal construction of the policy, insefasuch disputes relate to claims
Delay in setlement of claims

Non-issue of any insurance document to customers afteipt of premium

16.5 Provision 13 of Redressal of Public Grievances Rules, 1998

1)
)

®)

any person who has a grievance against an insureiimaglf or through his legal heirs make a complaint in mgito the

Ombudsman within whose jurisdiction the branch or office efitlsurer complained against is located.

the complaint shall be in writing duly signed by the coinglat or through his legal heirs and shall state l¢he name

and address of the complainant, the name of the brancfiae of the insurer against which the complaint is m#ue fact

giving rise to complaint supported by documents, if anyedebn by the complainant, the nature and extent of the loss

caused to the complainant and the relief sought from theu@sman.
no complaint to the Ombudsman shall lie unless —

(a) the complainants had before making a complaint to thbudsman made a written representation to the insurer named
in the complaint and either insurer had rejected the compmaithe complainant had not received any reply within a
period of one month after the insurer concerned receiverepissentation or the complainant is not satisfied with the
reply given to him by the insurer.

(b) the complaint is made not later than one year after theenbad rejected the representation or sent his iy on the
representation of the complainant, and

(c) the complaint is not on the same subject matter, fortwhit proceedings before any Court, or Consumer Forum or
Arbitrator is pending or were so earlier.

We request you to read this Policy Booklet along with the P&ityedule. If you find any errors, please return the pobcy f
effecting corrections.

*

kkkkkhkhkkkkhkhkhkkkkhkhkhhrhxkdx End Of PO“Cy Booklet *khkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkhkkk Fkkkkkkkkhkhkhkkk

Form - 272



17

Index

A e

Allocation charge

Applicable Partial Withdrawal (APW) ........ccceevveevieeiieiieeiens 3,5,6
Applicable SUM ASSUred ........cccueeveerieeiieneeesiereenree e eseeeneens 3,6,11
APPOINEEE......coeviiiiiiiiiiieriee et e st e s sbe e st e e ssteesbaee e 13
ASA e e s 3,6,11
ASSIZNEC...ceiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e e e sabaees 3,12

B

Birthday........c.oooiiiiee e e 3

BUSINESS dAY wveeeeiiieiiiieiiie et etee e et eae e 8,10, 14
D

Date of commencement ...........c.ccocveeeeeeeeceeeeiieee e 3,4,5

Date Of Maturity ....ccceeeeeeeeie et 3,7,8

Death benefit..........cccooovvviiiiiicecie e 6,12
F

FrE@-100K......uuiiiree ettt ettt e 4,12

Fund Management Charges.........cocueeeveeveeseeecveeneeneenns 4,5,7,8,10
I

INFOFCE ...t 4,6,7,8,9,11

INSEFUM@NT .ceiiiiiiiiiiii et e e s saneees 4

Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority (IRDAI). 4, 5, 6,
9,10, 11,15

................................... 3,4,12,13
4,6,8,9,11,13,14

NOMINEE......coeeeeeiiieeeceeeeee e 3,4,11,12,13

OUF ..o 3,4,6,7,9,11,12,13, 14,15

Paid-UP coueiee et s 4,6,7,8,11
Paid-up Sum Assured ... ...4,6,8,11
Partial withdrawal................ccooeieeeiii e, 3,7,10
PartiCipating ..cccoeceeieieeiiiie et 4,6
Policy ....ccceovveveerienne 1,3,4,56,7,8,9,10,11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Policy Account Value..................... 3,4,5,6,7,8,10,11,12,13, 14
Policy administration charges..............coceeevvveeiirciencnnens 4,7,8,10
Policy month..............cccviiiiiiii s 4,10, 11
POlICY YA ...t 5,6,7,8,9,10, 12
Policyholder............c.cccooiviiieiiiecee e 3,4,5,8,11,12,13
Premium ..ocooceeveevieseeeneeee e 3,4,5,7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 13, 15
Premium allocation charge...........ccccocovveeiiiecieecceeceeee e 8

R

Regular Bonus Interest Rate ...........ccccocuirenieeiienienieeee e 4,5

Residual Additions .6
Revival.......ccccoeerunees .3,5,7,8,10,12
ReViVal Period .......cceviivieiieiesie et 7,8,10,12

SAMPE ...ttt ettt st st ettt et e e beereesaaeeeenneas 5
Sum assured ..........c.cceeeereennen. 3,4,8
Sum Assured Multiplier FACtor........ccoeeerieriieeiieeninieeeee e 5
Sum Assured Multiplier Factor (SAMF).. ..5,9,13,14
SUM-at-risk (SAR) ........cooovviieiiiiieeeece e 4,5,8,11
Surrender........... 3,4,5,6,7,10, 12
SUIVIVAl BENEFIt .c.uviiiiiieiesie et 5
T
B =14 1 TP UU TN 3,4,5,6,7,9
Terminal Bonus INterest Rate .......ccceeceeeeveeeviieeccie e 5
U
UIN et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s s neeneee 5
UNAEIWIILING ...ocevieeciieeceieeee ettt et 5,8,9
Us 4,5,6,8,9, 12,13, 14,15
W
WE ..o 3,4,6,7,8,9,10,11, 12, 13, 14,15, 16
Y
YOU..ooiiiieieieeie vt 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,12,13, 14, 15, 16

Form - 272



Annexure |

Section 38 - Assignment and Transfer of Insuranced¥icies

Assignment or transfer of a policy should be incedance with Section 38 of the Insurance Act, 1@88&mended by
Insurance Laws (Amendment) Act, 2015 dated 23.0%2The extant provisions in this regard are devid:
01. This policy may be transferred/assigned, whadlin part, with or without consideration.

02. An Assignment may be effected in a policy byeadorsement upon the policy itself or by a separstrument
under notice to the Insurer.

03. The instrument of assignment should indicagefdiet of transfer or assignment and the reasarthécassignment
or transfer, antecedents of the assignee and mmmhich assignment is made.

04. The assignment must be signed by the transber@ssignor or duly authorized agent and attdsyeat least one
witness.

05. The transfer of assignment shall not be operats against an insurer until a notice in writdhe transfer or
assignment and either the said endorsement ouinsefit itself or copy there of certified to be catigy both
transferor and transferee or their duly authoresgehts have been delivered to the insurer.

06. Fee to be paid for assignment or transfer easplcified by the Authority through Regulations.

07. On receipt of notice with fee, the insurer dti@Brant a written acknowledgement of receipt dice Such notice
shall be conclusive evidence against the insurdubyf receiving the notice.

08. If the insurer maintains one or more placesusiness, such notices shall be delivered onlyeaptace where the
policy is being serviced.

09. The insurer may accept or decline to act upyrtransfer or assignment or endorsement, if itdudicient
reasons to believe that it is
a. not bonafide or

b. not in the interest of the policyholder or
c. not in public interest or
d. is for the purpose of trading of the insuranckcg.

10. Before refusing to act upon endorsement, therér should record the reasons in writing and comoate the
same in writing to Policyholder within 30 days frdihe date of policyholder giving a notice of trarsbr assignment.

11. In case of refusal to act upon the endorsetnettie Insurer, any person aggrieved by the refusgl prefer a
claim to IRDAI within 30 days of receipt of the ushl letter from the Insurer.

12. The priority of claims of persons intereste@imninsurance policy would depend on the date dowthe notices
of assignment or transfer is delivered to the iesuvhere there are more than one instrumentso$ter or
assignment, the priority will depend on dates divéey of such notices. Any dispute in this regasdito priority
should be referred to Authority.

13. Every assignment or transfer shall be deeméeé tbsolute assignment or transfer and the ass@reansferee
shall be deemed to be absolute assignee or trapsitcept

a. where assignment or transfer is subject to tammdsconditions of transfer or assignment OR

b. where the transfer or assignment is made upodition that

i. the proceeds under the policy shall become dayatpolicyholder or nominee(s) in the event cfigisee or
transferee dying before the insured OR



ii. the insured surviving the term of the policy
Such conditional assignee will not be entitled itain a loan on policy or surrender the policy.sTiiovision will
prevail notwithstanding any law or custom havingeéof law which is contrary to the above position.

14. In other cases, the insurer shall, subjea@rmd and conditions of assignment, recognize #resteree or assignee
named in the notice as the absolute transferessigreee and such person

a. shall be subject to all liabilities and equitiesvhich the transferor or assignor was subjeett the date of transfer
or assignment and

b. may institute any proceedings in relation topbécy

c. obtain loan under the policy or surrender thiEepavithout obtaining the consent of the transfespassignor or
making him a party to the proceedings

15. Any rights and remedies of an assignee or fieeges of a life insurance policy under an assigrroetransfer
effected before commencement of the Insurance l(Awendment) Act, 2015 shall not be affected by sastion.

[ Disclaimer : Thisis not a comprehensive list of amendments of Insurance Laws (Amendment) Act, 2015 and
only a simplified version prepared for general information. Policy Holders are advised to refer to Original
Gazette Notification for complete and accurate details. ]



Annexure Il

Section 39 - Nomination by policyholder

Nomination of a life insurance Policy is as belowaccordance with Section 39 of the Insurance 2838 as
amended by Insurance Laws (Amendment) Act, 201&€dd28.03.2015. The extant provisions in this regaedas
follows:

01. The policyholder of a life insurance on his dif&nmay nominate a person or persons to whom weeeured by
the policy shall be paid in the event of his death.

02. Where the nominee is a minor, the policyhofday appoint any person to receive the money sedyrée
policy in the event of policyholder’s death durithg@ minority of the nominee. The manner of appoeritrto be laid
down by the insurer.

03. Nomination can be made at any time before thtirity of the policy.

04. Nomination may be incorporated in the textef policy itself or may be endorsed on the poliesnmunicated to
the insurer and can be registered by the insurireimecords relating to the policy.

05. Nomination can be cancelled or changed atiamgy lbefore policy matures, by an endorsement artadr
endorsement or a will as the case may be.

06. A notice in writing of Change or Cancellatidmomination must be delivered to the insurer Far insurer to be
liable to such nominee. Otherwise, insurer will betliable if a bonafide payment is made to thes@enamed in the
text of the policy or in the registered recordshef insurer.

07. Fee to be paid to the insurer for registerimange or cancellation of a nomination can be sigecify the
Authority through Regulations.

08. On receipt of notice with fee, the insurer dtl@rant a written acknowledgement to the policgeolof having
registered a nomination or cancellation or chahgeebf.

09. A transfer or assignment made in accordande Séttion 38 shall automatically cancel the nonmagxcept in
case of assignment to the insurer or other trapsfer assignee for purpose of loan or against sgourits
reassignment after repayment. In such case, thénation will not get cancelled to the extent ofurer’s or
transferee’s or assignee’s interest in the polit\e nomination will get revived on repayment of kban.

10. The right of any creditor to be paid out of gheceeds of any policy of life insurance shall betaffected by the
nomination.

11. In case of nomination by policyholder whose if insured, if the nominees die before the pblitger, the
proceeds are payable to policyholder or his heitegal representatives or holder of successiatificate.

12. In case nominee(s) survive the person whosésliihsured, the amount secured by the policyl begbaid to such
survivor(s).

13. Where the policyholder whose life is insuredhimates his
a. parents or

b. spouse or
c. children or



d. spouse and children
e. or any of them

the nominees are beneficially entitled to the anm@aryable by the insurer to the policyholder uniegsproved that
policyholder could not have conferred such benaffitile on the nominee having regard to the natdit@s title.

14. If nominee(s) die after the policyholder bufdse his share of the amount secured under theypslipaid, the
share of the expired nominee(s) shall be payalieetteirs or legal representative of the nominesotder of
succession certificate of such nominee(s).

15. The provisions of sub-section 7 and 8 (13 ahdldove) shall apply to all life insurance policeaturing for
payment after the commencement of Insurance Lawse(iment) Act, 2015.

16. If policyholder dies after maturity but the peeds and benefit of the policy has not been jpaldn because of
his death, his nominee(s) shall be entitled toptloeeeds and benefit of the policy.

17. The provisions of Section 39 are not applicableny life insurance policy to which Section G\Wdrried
Women'’s Property Act, 1874 applies or has at amg tapplied except where before or after InsurameesL
(Amendment) Act, 2015, a nomination is made in tavaf spouse or children or spouse and childrertiérer not
on the face of the policy it is mentioned thasitnade under Section 39. Where nomination is irgend be made to
spouse or children or spouse and children unddioBe® of MWP Act, it should be specifically memtied on the
policy. In such a case only, the provisions of B&c89 will not apply.

[ Disclaimer : Thisis not a comprehensive list of amendments of Insurance Laws (Amendment) Act, 2015 and
only a simplified version prepared for general information. Policy Holders are advised to refer to Original
Gazette Notification for complete and accurate details. ]



Annexure Il

Section 45 — Policy shall not be called in questi®mn the ground of mis-statement after three years

Provisions regarding policy not being called intesgtion in terms of Section 45 of the Insurance A888, as
amended by Insurance Laws (Amendment) Act, 201&dd28.03.2015 are as follows:

01. No Policy of Life Insurance shall be calledjirestionon any ground whatsoevemfter expiry of 3 yrs from
a. the date of issuance of policy or

b. the date of commencement of risk or
c. the date of revival of policy or

d. the date of rider to the policy
whichever is later.

02. On the ground of fraud, a policy of Life Insoca may be called in question within 3 years from
a. the date of issuance of policy or

b. the date of commencement of risk or
c. the date of revival of policy or

d. the date of rider to the policy

whichever is later.
For this, the insurer should communicate in writiaghe insured or legal representative or nomaresssignees of
insured, as applicable, mentioning the ground aatkrials on which such decision is based.

03. Fraud means any of the following acts committgéhsured or by his agent, with the intent toedee the insurer
or to induce the insurer to issue a life insurgroiecy:
a. The suggestion, as a fact of that which is met &nd which the insured does not believe toums tr

b. The active concealment of a fact by the instmadng knowledge or belief of the fact;
c. Any other act fitted to deceive; and

d. Any such act or omission as the law specificdéiglares to be fraudulent.

04. Mere silence is not fraud unless, dependingimumstances of the case, it is the duty of tisered or his agent
keeping silence to speak or silence is in itselfiegent to speak.

05. No Insurer shall repudiate a life insurancedyain the ground of Fraud, if the Insured / betiafly can prove that
the misstatement was true to the best of his krigdend there was no deliberate intention to ssgphe fact or
that such mis-statement of or

suppression of material fact are within the knowkedf the insurer. Onus of disproving is upon tbkicgholder, if
alive, or beneficiaries.

06. Life insurance Policy can be called in questidgthin 3 years on the ground that any statemewt glppression
of a fact material to expectancy of life of theured was incorrectly made in the proposal or otleetument basis
which policy was issued or revived or rider issuear. this, the insurer should communicate in wgtia the insured
or legal representative or nominee or assigneassofed, as applicable, mentioning the ground aatérals on
which decision to repudiate the policy of life inance is based.

07. In case repudiation is on ground of mis-statéraad not on fraud, the premium collected on gdiitthe date of
repudiation shall be paid to the insured or legplesentative or nominee or assignees of insurigtinva period of
90 days from the date of repudiation.



08. Fact shall not be considered material unlesasta direct bearing on the risk undertaken bynhigrer. The onus
is on insurer to show that if the insurer had b&sare of the said fact, no life insurance policyuldchave been
issued to the insured.

09. The insurer can call for proof of age at amgtif he is entitled to do so and no policy shaldeemed to be called
in question merely because the terms of the palieyadjusted on subsequent proof of age of liferets So, this
Section will not be applicable for questioning agedjustment based on proof of age submitted suiesly.

[ Disclaimer : Thisis not a comprehensive list of amendments of Insurance Laws (Amendment), 2015 and
only a simplified version prepared for general information. Policy Holders are advised to refer to Original
Gazette Notification for complete and accurate details |



	1M_ Flexi Smart Plus_Policy Schedule_Form 272
	1M_Flexi Smart Plus - Policy Booklet_Form 272

